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Who we are: A nonprofit ‘fact tank’ that informs the public about the issues,
attitudes and trends shaping the world. We are nonpartisan and nonadvocacy,
meaning we do not take policy positions or make recommendations.

We are a subsidiary of The Pew Charitable Trusts, our primary funder. We partner
strategically with philanthropists and institutional funders who share our
commitment to impartial research and data that drive discussion.

What we do: Generate a foundation of facts to enrich public dialogue and

support sound decision-making. We conduct public opinion polling, demographic
research, content analysis and data-driven social science research.
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MASK WEARING HABITS
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Percent saying that, in the past month, they’ve worn a mask or
face covering when in stores or other businesses all or most of

the time
August
2020
All adults  © L
L
65 85
Men -
L=
63 83
Women -
L™
G7 87
White o
L
62 82
Black O
69 90
Hispanic O—
4 91
Asian* 00—
80 90

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.

Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. “Some
college” includes those with an associate degree and those who attended college but did not obtain a degree.

Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted June 4-10 and August 3-16, 2020.
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Percent saying that, in the past month, they’ve worn a mask or
face covering when in stores or other businesses all or most of

the time
August
2020
All adults  ° P
L
65 85
Ages1829 o
62 82
30-49 o
61 85
50-64 o
66 85
65+ S —
74 88
Bachelor's+ —0—
Some college 76 91
or less O
60 82
Rep/ -
Lean Rep -
Dem/ 53 76
em
Lean Dem 0
76 92

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.

Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. “Some
college” includes those with an associate degree and those who attended college but did not obtain a degree.

Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted June 4-10 and August 3-16, 2020.
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Percentage-point change in the share of U.S. adults who say that,
in the past month, they’ve worn a mask or face covering when in
stores or other businesses all or most of the time

East North Central New England

+19 +5%

P Middle
Atlantic
+4.

West North
Central

+23
1

Pacific

West South
+17

Central

+27

South

Atlantic
+20

East South Central
+28

Region June August % pt change
Mountain 52% 85% +33
East South Central 50 78 +28
West South Central 58 85 +27
West North Central 47 70 +23
South Atlantic 64 84 +20
East North Central 61 80 +19
Pacific 75 92 +17
New England 86 91 +5*
Middle Atlantic 87 91 +4

*The percentage point change between June and August in New England is not statistically significant.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted June 4-10 and August 3-16, 2020.
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ECONOMIC IMPACT OF COVID-19
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Percent saying they have ___ since the coronavirus
outbreak started in February

Used money
from savings/ Had trouble Gotten food froma Had problems
retirement paying food bank/ paying rent/
to pay bills bills organization mortgage

All adults 33 25 1 1

White 29 18 11 11

Black 40 4 £ie 28

Hispanic 43 7 0 2

CJL.)I \I
)]

Asian* 33 23 14 1

=
.
w

Upper income Bis)

Middle income 33 19 1

I(yl I
W
= W

=
5
I
]
w

Lower income 44 5) 5 2

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.

Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Family
income tiers are based on adjusted 2019 earnings.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Aug. 3-16, 2020.
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Percent saying they ___ since the coronavirus outbreak

started in February

Someone in
household lost
job or took
a pay cut
Used money from
savings/retirement to ¢
pay bills 17 46
Had trouble o)
paying bills 11 38
Had problems paying rent or o
mortgage 6 o7
Borrowed money from .
friends/family 3 o4 50
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Aug. 3-16, 2020.
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Among those who say they have been laid off or lost a job
because of the coronavirus outbreak, percent saying they are ...

m Not employed m Back in their old job In a different job
50% erpploved
|
All who lost a job 15
Ages 18-29
income

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer to the employment question not shown. Share of respondents who are employed but didn’t
offer an answer to the question of whether they are working in the same job or a different job shown but not labeled. The number of adults ages 65
and older who say they have lost their job because of the outbreak is too small to analyze separately. Family income tiers are based on adjusted
2019 earnings. Middle- and upper-income adults are combined due to the relatively small sample of upper-income adults who say they have lost
their job due to the coronavirus outbreak.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Aug. 3-16, 2020.
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2020’S RACIAL RECKONING
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Percent saying the increased focus on issues of race and racial
inequality in our country in the past three months represents a
____in the way most Americans think about these issues

Major Minor Net
change change
Hispanic 78
Asian’ 82
Among White adults

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.

Note: Figures may not add to subtotals due to rounding. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and
are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying the increased focus on issues of race and racial
inequality in our country in the past three months ___lead to
major policy changes to address racial inequality

Will NOT Will

All adults

Hispanic

Among White adults

Rep/Lean Rep

Dem/Lean Dem

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White and Black adults include those who report being only one race
and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Data for Asian adults is included in the total but are not shown separately due to small

sample size.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying the increased focus on issues of race and racial
inequality in our country in the past three months ___lead to
changes that improve the lives of Black people

Will NOT Will

All adults

White

Black

Among White adults

Rep/Lean Rep

Dem/Lean Dem

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White and Black adults include those who report being only one race
and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Data for Asian adults is included in the total but are not shown separately due to small

sample size.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying that, in the past three months, they have ...

m White m Black Hispanic Asian
_ _ 40
Been paying a lot of attention 64
to issues of race and racial
inequality 39
40
51
Done at least some to educate
. . 65
themselves on history of racial
inequality 50
54
Made an effort at least some 30
of the time to support a 65
business because it was 45
minority-owned 40

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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% of White, Hispanic, Asian and adults saying it is very
important for people in our country to do each of the following ,,

Educate themselves about the White Asian* Hispanic adults
history of racial inequality in our ®—=o 48
country 42 43 51 78
Confront other people when they
say or do something racist @ 42

38 42 43 63
Have conversations about race

with people who are not the oo0—o 36
same race as them 3134 39 60

Support businesses that are

owned by racial and ethnic o—o—=o 29
minorities 2227 36 58

Choose to live in communities

that are racially and ethnically © oo 22
diverse 16 27 30 45
Attend protests or rallies 14
i 0 100
focused on issues related to 812 19 37

racial equality

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent of social media users saying ___ of their friends or family
members who have expressed opposition to racism or racial
inequality on social media in the past three months were
motivated by each of the following

All or
most Some

Genuine concern about
treatment of Black people

Social pressure

Note: Based on those who say at least a few of their friends or family members have expressed opposition to racism or racial inequality on
social media in the past three months. Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying they strongly or somewhat support the Black
Lives Matter movement

m September 2020 = June 2020
55

All adults
67

Among White adults

Rep/Lean Rep

88

Dem/Lean Dem
92

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted June 4-10, 2020, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying that, when it comes to giving Black people
equal rights with White people, our country has...

Not gone far enough Gone too far Been about right

Sept 2020 15 34
Jan/Feb 2019 15 39

All adults

White
Sept 2020 18 42
Jan/Feb 2019 19 43
Black
Sept 2020 5
Jan/Feb 2019 14
Hispanic
Sept 2020 13 28
Jan/Feb 2019 9 40
Asian*
Sept 2020 56 15 28

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not
Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Because this question was only asked of a random half of the sample in 2019, the sample of Asian adults is too small
to be shown separately for that survey.

Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted Jan. 22-Feb. 5, 2019, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying that, when it comes to giving Black people
equal rights with White people, our country has...

Not gone far enough Gone too far Been about right
Rep/Lean Rep
Sept 2020 26 55
Jan/Feb 2019 28 53

Dem/Lean Dem

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not

Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Because this question was only asked of a random half of the sample in 2019, the sample of Asian adults is too small

to be shown separately for that survey.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted Jan. 22-Feb. 5, 2019, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.

December 2, 2020 21 Pew Research Center %‘é



Among those who say the country hasn’t gone far enough,
percent saying it is ___ that Black people in our country will
eventually have equal rights

Not too/Not  Very/Somewhat
at all likely likely

All who say not far
enough (49%)

Black (86%)

Hispanic (57%)

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White and Black adults include those who report being only one race and are not
Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Data for Asian adults are included in the total but are not shown separately due to small sample size.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying ___ helps/hurts people’s ability to get ahead
in our country these days

Hurts Hurts Helps m Helps Neither helps
a lot a little a little a lot nor hurts

Being White 29
Being Asian 6 26 41
Being Hispanic 19 36 29
Being Black 33 25 24

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Among Black adults, percent saying being White/Black helps or
hurts a person’s ability to get ahead in our country these days

Neither helps

Hurts Hurts Helps B Helps nor hurts
a lot a little a little a lot
Being White
Jan/Feb 2019 3 410 o9 23
Being Black
Sept 2020 62 19 4| 2 12
Jan/Feb 2019 42 26 4' 5 22

Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. Black adults include those who report being only one race and are not Hispanic.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted Jan. 22-Feb. 5, 2019, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying, in general in our country these days, Black people
are treated less fairly than White people in the following situations

All
White Hispanic Asian* adults
In dealing with
the police O g 65
58 71 91
In hiring, pay
and promotions @ @ @ 92
43 o7 68 87
When applying for a 49
loan or mortgage @ @ @
41 51 59 86
In stores or
restaurants @ 9 44
34 (oYl 79
When seeking
medical treatment @ @ 42
33 4950 6
When voting O 9 . 37
in elections @ 20 40 67 100

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not

Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying, in general in our country these days, Black
people are treated less fairly than White people
when seeking medical treatment

H Sept 2020 = Jan/Feb 2019
42
All adults
White
Black
Hispanic
Asian®*

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not

Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Because this question was only asked of a random half of the sample in 2019, the sample of Asian adults is too small

to be shown separately for that survey.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted Jan. 22-Feb. 5, 2019, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Percent saying, in general in our country these days, Black
people are treated less fairly than White people
when seeking medical treatment

B Sept 2020 Jan/Feb 2019
Among White adults
Rep/Lean Rep
9
Dem/Lean Dem
48

*Asian adults were interviewed in English only.
Note: Share of respondents who didn’t offer an answer not shown. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race and are not

Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Because this question was only asked of a random half of the sample in 2019, the sample of Asian adults is too small

to be shown separately for that survey.
Source: Surveys of U.S. adults conducted Jan. 22-Feb. 5, 2019, and Sept. 8-13, 2020.
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Find our work

www.pewresearch.org
@pewresearch and @facttank

Subscribe to our newsletters at
www.pewresearch.org/follow-us/

Follow us on social media

O O 0©
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